Prior to adoption of FRS 139, loans and receivables were stated at cost less
allowance for doubtful debts.  Under FRS139, an impairment loss is recognised for
trade and other receivables and is measured as the difference between the asset’s
carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at
the asset’s original effective interest rate.  Gains and losses arising from the
amortisation process, impairment, or derecognition of this financial assets are
recognised in income statement.

(iii) Financial liabilities

The Group’s financial liabilities include borrowings and trade and other payables.
All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method.

In accordance with the provision of the standard, the changes are applied prospectively
and the comparatives as at 31 December 2009 are not restated.  Instead, the opening
balances of the financial assets and financial liabilities at 1 January 2010 are restated in
accordance with the transitional provisions for first-time adoption of FRS139 as follows:

Group
Before

adjustment
RM’000

FRS 139
adjustment
RM’000

After
adjustment

RM’000
Trade and other receivables 244,944 (3,520) 241,424

Short term investments 101,917 1,231 103,148

Investment in associates* 283,964 537 284,501

Trade and other payables (261,637) 880 (260,757)

Minority interests (182,478) 1,246 (181,232)

Revenue reserve (476,747) (374) (477,121)

* Arising from the Group’s share of an associate’s adjustments on adoption of FRS 139.

In addition, these changes in accounting policies have the effect of increasing the profit
before tax for the current quarter by RM1.59 million.

A2. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group are generally non-cyclical or seasonal.  Ordinarily,
however, there is a lower level of activity, particularly for the Construction and Construction
Material Divisions, during the 1st quarter of the year.

CAHYA MATA SARAWAK BERHAD
(Company No. 21076-T)

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT – 31 MARCH 2010